As of December 31, 2023, on a fair value basis, approximately 5.39% of our debt investments bear interest at a fixed rate and approximately 94.61% of our debt
investments bear interest at a floating rate. As of December 31, 2023, 99.94% of our floating rate debt investments are subject to interest rate floors. Our credit facilities along
with our 2022 and 2023 Debt are also subject to floating interest rates and are currently paid based on floating SOFR rates. Additionally, our Subscription Facility, which
expired on September 8, 2023, also paid based on a floating SOFR rate.

The following table estimates the potential changes in net cash flow generated from interest income and expenses, should interest rates increase or decrease by 100,
200 or 300 basis points. Interest income is calculated as revenue from interest generated from our portfolio of investments held on December 31, 2023. Interest expense is
calculated based on the terms of the credit facilities, the 2022 Debt and the 2023 Debt using the outstanding balance as of December 31, 2023. Interest expense on the credit
facilities, the 2022 Debt and the 2023 Debt is calculated using the interest rate as of December 31, 2023, adjusted for the impact of hypothetical changes in rates, as shown
below. The base interest rate case assumes the rates on our portfolio investments remain unchanged from the actual effective interest rates as of December 31, 2023.

Actual results could differ significantly from those estimated in the table (dollars amounts in thousands).

Changes in Interest Rates Interest Income Interest Expense Net Income
-300 Basis Points $ (46,978) $ (28,556) $ (18,422)
-200 Basis Points $ (31,319) $ (19,038) $ (12,281)
-100 Basis Points $ (15,660) $ (9,519) $ (6,141)
+100 Basis Points $ 15,660 $ 9,519 $ 6,141
+200 Basis Points $ 31,319 $ 19,038 $ 12,281
+300 Basis Points $ 46,979 $ 28,556 $ 18,423

83

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

Set forth below is an index to our financial statements attached to this Annual Report.

NUVEEN CHURCHILL DIRECT LENDING CORP.
INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID 238) 85
Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 86
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Years Ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021 87
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the Years Ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021 88
Consolidated Statements of Cash flows for the Years Ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021 89
Consolidated Schedules of Investments as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 91
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 126

84

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Nuveen Churchill Direct Lending Corp.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of assets and liabilities, including the consolidated schedules of investments, of Nuveen Churchill Direct
Lending Corp. and its subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash
flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2023, including the related notes (collectively referred to as the “consolidated financial statements”). In our